WASHINGTON HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Regular Scheduled Meeting - Agenda

Tuesday April 1, 2014

7:.00 PM

L. Opening of the meeting
1. Invocation
. Roll call

v. Old Business

V.  Major Works, Certificate of Appropriateness

A, Major Works
1. A request has been made by Beaufort County to demolish the home located at 617 Old East

Second Street.
2. A Request has been made by the owner of 133 and 135 West Main Street to replace the

windows on the front fagade.

Minor Works
1. Arequest has been made by the owner at 739 West Second Street to repair siding and

windows on the property.
2. Arequest has been made by the owner at 228 East Main Street to install a new gas

furnace.
3. Arequest has been made by Beaufort County to replace the split heat pump at 132

North Market Street.

VI Other Business 3
1. Design Guidelines

VIl. Approval of Minutes — March 4, 2014

VIIl. Adjourn



MAJOR WORKS

Beaufort County
617 Old East Second Street

Demolition



REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION

To: Historic Preservation Commission

From: Jennifer Brennan, Planning & Development
Re: Beaufort County has submitted a request to demolish the building at 617 Old East Second Street.

A request has been made by Beaufort County for a Certificate of Appropriateness to demolish
the house located at 617 Old East Second Street. To grant such a request, the Historic
Preservation Commission must make findings of fact, which are included in the sample motions
below. Any conditions the Commission feels appropriate may be attached to the motion.

Possible Actions

{ move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to
Beaufort County to demolish the house located at 167 Old East Second Street. This motion is
based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous with the Historic
Preservation Commissio_n Design Guidelines, specifically Section 6.0 Demolition.

Or

| move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to
Beaufort County to demalish the house located at 167 Old East Second Street. This motion is
based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous with the Historic
Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 6.0 Demolition, | further move
that the Historic Preservation Commission place the following conditions on the approval:

Or

| move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to
Beaufort County to demalish the house located at 167 Old East Second Street. This motion is
based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous with the Historic
Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 6.0 Demolition.



ADDRESS: 617 Old 2™ St

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 5685-16-1861
CONTRIBUTING: Yes

CONTRIBUTING NUMBER: 474 NON-CONTRIBUTING NUMBER:
CURRENT OWNER: T(')ny and Eleanor Keech
FLOOD ZONE: Yes

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF STRUCTURE: 1654
WINDOW STYLE: upstairs: 2/2  downstairs: same
DOOR STYLE: 6 Panel Colonial

ROOF MATERIAL: Asphalt Shingle
DESCRIPTION:

OTHER FEATURES: (i.e. fences, accessory building, etc.): Garage- 16 x 18



Ad.2
CITY OF WASHINGTON
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

pats_{ Yl orehh 12, 26l Fee

A Information on Structure Under Consideration

Address: 17 O\d . Secend T
Current Owner: |¢\n\‘| Kaee\-\

Tax Parcel Number: ﬁ |- 533933

This document does not constitute the issuance of a Building Permit. It is the responsihility of the
applicant to obtain all necessary permits before commencing work. Contact the Inspections Dept. at

975-9383. Has a Building Permit been obtained? YES NO N/A, .
B: Information on Person Making Application
Name: T\-\-\II

Address: {420 \-l—‘\g\n\ and  DOri e,
City: _\L\_Q_ﬂgu:&m* State:_NC. __ Zip: QTRRY _ Phone: 282~ Q46 - 2044

C: Proposed Changes to Structure

I (We) respectfully request a Certificate of Appropriateness be issued in accordance with the City of
Washington Zoning Ordinance for the following reason: (details of the proposed project)

— Oemalilion bomed on  comdilion

— See olacked ' sie  evaluolion | elenelon CerdiCicate .
+ay cord, Oskeshns inspecHon, plob dlan Survey

D: | (We) understand approved requests are valid for one year.

Note: Applicants, and/or their agents or parties of interest are prohibited from any contact in relation
to this matter with Historic Preservation Comrmission members prior to the public hearing.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: Respectfully Submitted,
ACTION DATE

0 Approved — Y

1 Approved with Conditions

O Denied :

O Withdrawn Signature

O Staff Approval . .

A4-3




BEAUFORT COUNTY HURRICANE IRENE HAZARD MITIGATION PROGRAM {HMGP)
Site Evaluation and Scope of Work

Parcel ID #
Owner's Name(s) Tony Keech
Street Address 617 Old E. 2™ Street Mailing Address (if different)
City/Town Washingtan, NC Zip _%17889
PRELIMINARY

Date package prepared by HCP
ight-to Enter ement
Tt Last revised 10/31/13
Photographs
Asbestos inspection Report
Site Survey/Elevation Certificate
Blank RFC Environmental Screening Checklist
Blank RFC Historical Evaluation Request
Location Map

it

INITIAL REVIEW

Physical Description of Building Lot: Lot Is relatively flat with fair to poor surface drainage.

10.0 Base Flood Elevation {Elevations are based on HCP Database)
6.31 Existing Finished Floor Elevation

Proposed Elevation Helght (Evaluate ductwark, ete.)

Site-Specific Flooding Characteristics (Scour/Depressions/V-Zones):

Building Characterlstics:

Foundation: Slab Crawl Space X Pler Pile Basement

Superstructure; The main house {original construction) Is a 2-story timber framed structure with a later date single-story

timber framed addition made to the rear consisting of a Kitchen, Utility Room and Pantry/Cioset.

Complete Structure Perimeter Sketch (attach) ({Consult Survey Site Plan)

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS
Meeting with Homecwner

Homeowner Preferences:
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Discuss possible impacts of elevating existing finished floor elevation (FFE) to 100-Year Base Flood Elevation (BFE) plus additional
foot freeboard.

Describe Porches/Decks and Elevation Reguirements {Refer to sketches) Be specific about feasibility of efevating existing porches/

decks as opposed to installing new porches to building code requirements.

1. The front porch appears to have dropped unevenly across the front. Porch can likely be elevated but will require levellng.

Attentlon will need to be glven to where the front porch roof Is currently attached to the house to ensure this continuity Is

maintaihed. May need to open a portion of the porch ceiling for viewing of the attachment before elevating In the event there

is some additional shoring/attachment strengthening needed. This is of special concern given the significant and severe damage

(from termites) observed in the crawl space on some of the exterlor walls (studs have crushed),

2. Rear stoop will need to be replaced.

HVAC Retrofitting Reguirements (including ductwork):

1. Noductwork is presently located in the crawl space.

2. No HVAC system was observed on the exterior of the home.

3. Window units were observed in some areas of the home.

4. Atthis time, there would be no conflict with HVAC in the elevation of this home,

Euel Tank Retrofitting Reguirements:
Presence to be verified in field and addressed accordingly.

Water/Sewer Retrofitting Reguirements (Discuss existing deficiencies, septic tank/water well concerns, with foczl building inspector.):

1, House appears to be served by a public water & sewer. Services will need to be located and marked In the yard prior to

elevation to minimize potential of damage by lift operation and staging.

Landscaping Concerns:

A few insignificant shrubs exist on the front and rear of the home. A stone landscaping border has been established along tha

front porch. No other landscaping concerns apparent.

Note any accesslbility requirements for disabled Individuals (ONLY note if occupants are wheelchair-bound or using walker.):

N/A

Evaluate impact of elevating structure on public right-of-way and adjacent property (Refer questions concerning setbacks to local

building code/development authority.):

Sufficlent work room appears to exist on the front and rear. The long sides may be difficult depending on property line location.

May have to obtain temporary working easement/permission from property owner on west during placement of steel.

There is a fence within 10 feet on the rear half of the east that will be a minor obstruction. Verify property lines with owner.
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Ancillary Structures Location/Dimensions:

1. Thereis a free-standing timber framed garage within 3'6" of the northeast corner of the home. The proximity of the garage

does not appear that it wilf pose a significant obstruction to working frorm either the north or east side of the home.

2. Thereisalso a free-standing carport located approximately 18 feet south of the west wing. This structure, as well, does

not appear to pose a significant obstruction to work.

Evaluate obstacles to adequate site access for elevation (including solls limitations):

1. The front septic tank will need to be cordoned off prior to beginning work to ensure that equipment and staging materials

are kept off of the tank.

2. Prior to beginning foundation work, pump, crush, and fill old rear septic tank with crushed rock and consolidate stone as

Instructed by Engineer.

Review Asbestos (nspection Report:

Describe any necessary pre-elevation asbestos abatement reguirements: (Slab on grade)

Complete RFC Environmental Screening Checklist
Was this unit listed as an historic structure during NEPA environmental review? Yes No

If unit was not listed as an historic structure, and it Is over 50 years old, fill out Historical Evaluation Request and submit
to SHPO.

Make note below concerning modifications required to meet NEPA reqguirements:

(Transfer to Scope of Work):
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STRUCTURAL FEASIBILITY

NOTE: This section cannot be completed without an on-site review by hoth the Local Bullding Inspector and the Project Engineer.
Review by Local Butlding Inspection Authority:

Name: Review date:
{Attach any comments by Local Building Inspection Authority)

Date of Engineer’s On-Site Review: 10/3/13 Date Engineer’s Report Delivered: _10/31/13

Describe/photograph/sketch anvy visible signs of distress in existing foundation related to adverse soll conditions or improperl
distributed load {provide sketches and attach If necessary):

There is evidence of significant differential settlement on this house In the form of “dish~-shaped” floors, an uneven settlement of

the front porch. Soils are suspect particularly along the interior there are signs of significant framing distress that could also be

part of the cause. New foundation should be more than sufficient to spread loads on subgrace with a lower bearing pressure.

Describe any concerns related to overal| cost/practicality of the FEMA-financed elevation/foundation improvement:

1. House framing has considerable distress particutarly along the east wall.

2. The 2-story portion of the home has a pronounced lean to the east estimated to be 8"+. The cause appears to be from

severe deterloration of the exterior east wall in the form of crushing (due primarily to termite damage it appears). The house will

need to be stabillzed and, very probably, the east walls opened and new studs added/sistered from the foundation up to firm

rnaterial can be found.

3. Some of the floor framing will need to be replaced/sistered where significant decay exists in order to provide firmness upon

the shoring can be placed; sufficient to resist the stresses of Jacking.

Base Floor System: Observation & Oplnion of Cost of Repalr

Observe the structural condition of base floor system (including subfloor). Describe/photograph visible signs of distress, Provide a
detziled list of the RFC and/or owner-financed improvements recessary to allow elevation and repair of the base floor framing in
accordance with the local building code authority’s interpretation of the North Carolina Residential Bullding Code. Attach sketches of
existing floor framing layout. If improvements must be owner-financed, provide an opinien of cost. If the base floor system is
completely or partlally inaccessible and the base floor system may have undisclosed damage requiring repalrs, the evaluator should

indicate the elevation is deferred for that reason. (Be as specific as possible.):

1. Dueto decay and/or reduced Joist depth (see item 2 below), repair/sister 18 to 20 existing 2x10 {1 %”x3 %”) floor jolsts (long

the east side of the house) with new double 2x6 PT floor jaists,

2. Alarge number of floor joists throughout the house are over-notched and, due to brittleness, have shear cracks at the notch

that extend in some cases from half to nearly full Span. This condition has signlficantly reduced the affective Joist depth from

2x10’s to an equivalent 2x6. A midspan drop girder will need to be added to reduce the span of what is now affectively 2x6's at

26" ofc. This condition exists throughout the house. In some areas of house, new drop girders were added for this very raason.

| estimate 50 to 60 LF of new drop girder and 8 to 9 new masonry plers will be needed te correct this condition.

3. The rear later-date addition Is approximately 4 Inches lower than the original 2-story section. The hall/stair floor Is 2 Inches
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higher than the Living Room floor,

4. There are some celling stains In the Kitchen and Utility. No apparent distress observed.

5. Seenext paragraph for measures required prior to elevation. )
(The floor system evaluation should be transferred to the Scope of Work, and/or further evaluated through construction change
arder, as appropriate.)

auperstructure: Observation & Opinion of Cost of Repalr

Observe the structural condition of the superstructure (including stud or block walls, ceiling joists, and roof framing where accessibie).
Describe/photograph visible signs of distress. Provide a detailed list and an opinien of the cost of owner-funded improvements (if
any) necessary to allow the structure to withstand the stress of elevation, (NOTE: The responsibllity for the structural integrity of the
house with respect to the elevation process lies with the elevation contractor who controls the means and methods of elevation
including the number, slze and location of lifting beams.) Attach sketches If necessary. If areas of the superstructure suspected to be
damaged/decayed ars completely or partially Inaccessible, and If, in the inspector's opinion, the superstructure may have undisclcsed
damage, the evaluator should Indicate that elevation is deferred for that reason. {8e as specific as possible.):

1. The 2-story portion of the home has a pronounced lean to the east estimated to be 8"+, Raising the house will tend to

expose the structure to increased wind pressure that could cause collapse. There is a lack of proper bearing o the

east perimeter wall due to deterioration primarily caused by termite Infestation. The extent of termite damage is unknown

but most lfkely runs a considerable distance up the wall and probably up to the second floor framing.

The house will need to be stabilized, the east walls opened, and new studs added/sistered from the foundation, including the 6x6

band sill, up to firm material. Expect to find 25 to 30 feet of axtetior east wall/band sill Is compromised and need of

stabilization/repair.

2. Both the first and second floors exhibit pronounced floor slopes toward the interfor N-S oriented load-bearing wall. These

floors also slope from the front/rear walls toward the interior at about the same rate of slope. The upstairs rear bedroom,

for example, slopes from west to east dropping approximately 3 to 4 inches. In the north-south direction, the

floor has approximately a 2” drop at the center. This same type condition exists in the front upstalrs bedroom. As cracks

developed in the plaster, many were repaired over the past though some new cracks have developed throughout. When the

house Is ralsed and leveled, expect extensive crack repair to required.

3. Therels a dropped ceiling in the 2™ flgor; the current celling height is 8-1” with the upper original ceiling being at 5-10".

Remedial Measures Required to be Made Prior to Eievating the Home.

Before the home can be ralsed, a number of improvements will be required In order to provide a sound stable structure to which

the foundation can be attached as well as resist the lifting forces. Those measures are:

1. inthe east-west direction, install a temporary exterfor wall bracing system to stabilize the house during both

siding/sheathing removal and re-plumbing of the house.

2. Remove siding and some of the sheathing on the two ends of the house to permit the house to be plumbed,

3. Remove the wall plaster on the interior transverse walls to permit the house to be plumbed,

4. Remove the interior wall plaster on the east exterior wall of the house to permit inspection and stud replacement and/or
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sistering.

5. The stairs covers most of the exterior east wail on the first floor. Consequently, stud repair/replacement may raquire either

exposing all stalr framing and/er repairs be made from the exterior.

6. Replace the east band sill. Replace/sister new studs to all damaged/decayed wall studs.

7. Replace exterior wall sheathing down to new band sills to ensure connectivity of house framing to new foundation system

per code.

8. Prior to lift, install cross-bracing on open transverse wall. Replace wall covering once house has been elevated.

9. Ninety percent of the first floor framing will require repair/replacement as noted previously prior to lifting in order to provide

a sound first floor framing system that can resist the lifting forces.

10. Coordinate asbestos/lead abatement and wiring repair in concert with the above measures.

Utilities Retrofitting/Building Code Viglations; Observation and Opinion of Cost of Repair

Observe the condition of the existing water and sewer service and connection lines {including septic tanks and water wells if
applicable}, the electrical panel and service entry, and the general condition of the electrical system. Describe the photograph-visible
code violations and provide a detalled list and an opinion of the cost of owner-financed improvements necessary to permit the local
building inspection officlal to issue a Certificate of Compliance following the elevation/retrofitting process.

N/A

RECOMMENDATIONS

Unit Recommended for Bld as defined in the attached Scope of Elevation Work using continuous exterior perimeter
footings and walls and interior spread footings and plers as specifled by the prescriptive methods of the NC State
Residential Building Code and the RFC Scope of Elevation Work/Generic drawings.

Unit Recommended for Bld using methods prescribed by Project Engineer in attached report dated __10/30/13_,
and as defined In the attached Scope of Elevation and by the prescriptive methods of the NC State Residential Building
X Code.

Notes:

HCP INSPECTOR:
PROCEED WITH PREPARATION OF ELEVATION/RETROFITTING CHECKLIST BELOW.

NOTE TO HOMEOWNER

This report/recommendation does not certify that the house wiil not suffer damuage associated with the elevation process. The
recommendation to efevate is based on a limited review of the house and relies on the fact that simifar houses in similar conditions
have satisfactorily undergone an elevation process. The elevation contractor is responsible for the means and methods of elevating the
house and is responsible for closely monitoring the results of imposing jacking loads on the house during elevation. The elevation
contractor is responsible for taking whatever action Is necessary to minimize damage to the house. The contractor and/or iocal
building code authority may judge that this house Is unsuitable for elevation following commencement of construction,

Unit Deferred for Bid:
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Provide a brief summary of the rationale for deferral:

HCP Evaluator (Type or Print) Date

Signature

COMMENTS FROM LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTION AUTHORITY ATTACHED

—

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF STRUCTURAL FEASIBILITY ATTACHED
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BEAUFORT COUNTY HURRICANE IRENE HAZARD MITIGATION PROGRAM {(HMGP}
RESIDENTIAL INSPECTION ELEVATION/RETROFITTING CHECKLIST

Parcel ID #
Owner’s Name(s) Tony Keech
Street Address Mailing Address (if
617 E. Old 2™ street different)
City/Town Washington, NC Zp 27889

General: All Elevation/Retrofitting work for this unit must be performed in strict accordance with the applicable sections of
the General Scope of Elevation Work and the Standard Foundation Drawings and Notes included in the instructions to
Bidders, and the NC Residential Bullding Code.

Elevation Height: The main structure is to be elevated from the existing FFE of __6.31___ ft. NCGS to a minimum post-
elevation FFE of __13___ ft. NCGS. Please note that the lowest portion of the entire living space (including all unheated
storage and enclosed areas) is to be elevated to the minimum FFE shown above,
below. The lowest adjacent grade elevation is _4.0____ft. NCGS.

unless noted ctherwise under note (3),

Check tems Below As Applicable:

X Engineer's Foundation Notes {provide any exceptions or additions to generic foundation retrofitting requirements
Included in the General Scope of Elevation Work). Refer to engineer’s unit-specific requirements and drawings and
attach to this checklist.

See Plan Notes and notes elsewhere in this form relating to foundation. New drop girder system to be added at
midspan of existing split floor jolsts.

X Floor Framing Notes (provide any exceptions or additions to generic floor framing [band/exterior sili) retrofitting
requirements included in the General Scope of Elevation Work. Exclude any tems that are best handled by
construction change order):

1. See Plan Notes and notes eisewhere in this form relating to foundation.
2. Decayed girders/band sills will need replacing, Decayed floor joists will require sistering.
Access Notes (provide any exceptions or additions to generlc access retrofitting requirements included in the General

X Scope of Elevation Work):

X Utility Retrofitting Notes {provide any exceptions or additions to generic utility retrofitting requirements included in the
General Scope of Elevation Work):

N/A
Garage/Deck/Utility Room/Miscellaneous Notes (provide any exceptions or additions to generic outstructure
X requirements included in the General Scope of Elevation Work):
1. N/A.free-standing garage located a significant distance to south of home.
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X

Attached sketches and site surve
be completed.

Slab-On-Grade Note: The existing slab Is to be demolished and a new interior foundation and floor system is to be bullt
In accordance with the attached engineering drawings (#) and applicabie requirements of the NC State Residential
Building Code. The contractor is responsible for retrofitting/replacement of ail plumbing connection lines and the

electrical system required to install the new floor system, including_ reconnection of all plumbing fixtures and
appliances.

N/A...none exists,

Historic Structure Note: This unit has been designated as historically significant. The exterior foundation wall skall be

finished as indicated on either Drawing # in the Standard Foundation Drawings and Notes, as
applicable.

(Provide any exceptions or additions t

0 generic historic structure requirements included in the General Scope of
Elevation Work):

y infoermation are for background information only and are not provided as a reference for work to

ATTACH ELEVATION CERTIFICATE AND PHOTOGRAPHS.

Information cof

Date: 10/31/13

Signature:
““umlm,,”’
S CARg ",
el -"'"slé"" i
. §"-'§9‘E log. 4
Reviewed by local building Inspectar: )

Name:

0

w
m
pr -
P
<
A
gyt

Date:

a -.,f*amit?-.\&g.\s
U ¥ Wh

. N
iy

HMGP.08

Page9of9 5/2013




s ==L

2

1
w_ Tl 01X

ey

]

I B e -

191

e

[

EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: /8" = 1'-0"

GIFpip £ %




BEAUFORT COUNTY HURRICANE IRENE HAZARD MITIGATION PROGRAM (HMGP)

Site Elevation and Scope of Wark

Parcel ID# 01-023932

Owner's Name Tony Keech

Street Address 617 Old E. 2" Street
City/Town Washington NC, 27889

Attachment to the HMGP.08 Form (Page 5 & 6)

Remedial Measures Required to be Made Prior to Elevating the Home

Cost Estimate

$4,000

$10,000

$12,000

$6,500

N/A

$8,500

$4,200

Bracing 54,000
Wall int. 512,000
Wall ext. $17,000
9. $23,000 (replace all floor system)(if HMGP eligible expense delete)
10.56,200

NV RWNR

Total $107,000




This estimate does not reflect any additional rotten or decayed framing that may
be discovered after the removal of interior and exterior wall coverings not
described by the engineer. It also does not reflect any additional interior wall

surface cracking (plaster) that may occur as a result in the effort to secure and
true the framing of this house.

CEENEy A

Resident Inspector

December 6, 2013




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Flood Insurance Program Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-6.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expires March 31, 2012

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION

At. Building Owners Name Tony Warren Keech, Sr.

A2. Building Street Address (ncluding Apt., Linit, Suite; and/or Bidg. No,) or P.Q. Route and Box No.
817 East Old Second Street

City Washingtaon State NC ZIP Code 27869

A3, Propesty Description (Lot and Block Numbers; Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.y
NC PIN# 5685-16-1861

Ad. Buliding Use {e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessaly, etc.) fasidential

AS. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 3553908 Long. 77.04523 Horizontal Datum:
AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

AT. Building Diagram Number 8

[J NAD fo27 NAD 1883

A8. For a building with a crawlspace-or erclosure(s): A9. Fora building with an attached garage:
a) Bquare footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) J2i0  sqit a} Square footege of aitached garage ofa sqft
b} No. of permanent flood openings in the crawispace or b) No. of permanent flocd aperings in the attached garage
enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade a within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade nda
€) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b [ sqin ¢} Total net arez of floed openings In AS.b na sgin
d} Engineeted flood operiings? 1 Yes [J Ne <) Engineersd flood openings? [l Yes [ No
SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP {FIRM) INFORMATION
B1. NFIF Communlty Name & Community Number B2. County Name E3. State
City of Washington 370017 Beaufort NG
B4. Map/Panel Number BS. Suffix "B8. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel BS, Flood B9, Base Flood Elevation(s) {Zone
3720568500 N Date Effective/Revised Data Zone(s) AQ, use base flood depth)
5-15-03 5-15-03. AE 10
B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation {BFE) data or basé flood depth entered in Hem BS.
1 FIS Profite X FIRM O Cemmunity Determined ] Other (Describe)
B11. Indicale elevation datum used for BFE in liem B89: [J NGVD 1929 BJ NAVD 1988 [ Other (Describe)
B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Baier Resources System (CBRS) area or Ctherwise. Prolecied Areg (OPA)? £l Yes E No
Designation Date . [ cBrs 7 OPA
SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)
C1. Building elevations are based on: O Construction Drawings” [J Building Under Construction” & Finished Construction

“A niew Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations - Zonas A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V {with BFE), AR, AR/A, ARIAE, AR/A1-A30, ARIAH, AR/AD. Complete ltems £2.a-h

below according to the building diagram specified In item A7. Usa the same datum as the BFE.
Benchmark Utillzed BEA 14 Vertical Datum NGVD 1929

Conversion/Comments NGVD 1926 - 1.07 ft = NAVD 1958

Check the measurement used.
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 3.8 feet [J meters (Puerta Rico only)
* b) Topofthe next higher floor 63 feet [ meters (Puerto Rico oniy)
)  Botiom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) pfa.__ [Rfeet []meters {Puerto Rico only)
d) Attached garage (top of sfab) nfa. _ Blfest [Jmeters (Pueric Rico only)
&) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 63 Efeet [ meters tPuerto Rico only)
{Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) ‘
I Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to billding (LAG) 39 feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 44 feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
h)  Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including 4.2 B feet [T meters (Puerto Rico onty)

structural suppert

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIEICATION
This certification Is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyaor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elavation
information. ! certify that the information on this Cerlificate represents my best efforts to imterpretf the data available.
! understand that any false statement may be punishable.by fine ar Imprisonmant under 18 U, 8. Cods, Section 1001,

wWittirgg,
\\“- CA 4y,

q&..w

N

N
\)
4w

Check here if comments are provided on back of fonn. Ware latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a
licensed land surveyor? T Yes No

Certifier's Name James J. Albera License Numnber L-3357

Title Professicnal Land Surveyor Company Name James J. Albera, Professional Land Surveyor

Address P.0. Box 6 City Bath - State NC ZIF Gode 27808

I

257
v
- {3
% g, "2 8 "
”, LI
"r,_,*"s J %fﬁ“

2 3 3
MLLITTTTTIILAM

N A
Signature g& Date 2-14-12 Telephone (252) 984-2192
FEMA Form 81-31, Mar 0 Sée reverse side for continuation.

Replaces all previous editions




IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A

Building Street Adress (including Apt., Unit, Sufte, andior Bidg. No.) or PO, Fouts and Box Mo,
617 East Old Second Street

City Washingfon State NC ZIP Code 27889

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, E NGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION {CONTINUED}

Copy both sides of this Efevation Certificate for (1) sornmunity official, (2) insurance agenticompany, and (3) building owner,

Comments Latitude and Longitude by GARMIN GPS Il +. Item C2e s for faclliiies located inside residence—no exeror machinery or equipment servicing
building. tem C2h is for steps at-front of residence.

Signature A . R Date 2-14-12
[] Check here if attachments

SECTION E-BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION: (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A {WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (withaut BFE), complete tems E1-E5. If the Cerfificate’is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete Sections A, B,

and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measuremient used. in Puerto Rico onl , enter meters,

E1. Pravide elevation information for the following and check the apprapriate boxes to show whethsr the elevation is above or below the highest adjacarit
grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom ficor (including basement, crawispace, or enclosurells ___. = [Jfeet [Jmeters [J atove or O below the HAG.
b} Top of bottomn flaor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure) is . O feet [] meters [J above or [] below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with pemaanent fiood openings provided In Ssction A lters 8 andior 9 (see pages 8-9 of Instructions), the next higher ficor
{elevation C2,b In the dlagrams) of the buiiding fs I Clfeet [Jmaters [ above or [ below the HAG.

E3.  Attached garage (top of slab) is . [Ofeet [CImeters Jabovsor [ beiow the HAG,

E4. Top of pistform of machinery andior equipment sarvicing the building is o [dfeet []meters [J above or [ below the HAG.

ES. Zone AO only: if no flocd depth numbsr is aviilable, Is the top of the hottom floor elevated in accordance with the community’s floodplain management
ordinance? [JYes [] No [T Unknown. The locil official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner orowner's authorized representative wio completes Sections A, B, and E for Zane A (without a FEMA-issued or comimunify-issued BFE)
or Zone AO must sign here. The statemenis in Sections A, B, and E are comsct 10 the best of my knowiedge,

Property Owner's er Owner's Authorized Representative's Name

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments
] Chack hers ¥ gitachmants

SECTION & - COMMUNITY INFORMATION {OPTIONAL)
The local official who is euthorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's fioodplain management ordinancs can complete Sections A, B, G (or E),
nt used in tems Ga'and GY.

and G of this Elevation Cerfificate. Complete the applicable: tam(s) and sign below, Check the measurerme:

G1. L1  The infermalion in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signad and'sealed by a licensed surveyer, engineer, or architect who
is autherized by law 1o certify elevation information, (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in'the Gommerts ajea below.)

G2.[0 A community officiat completed Section E for a building located in Zona A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued 8FE) or Zone AQ.
G3. [  The following information (ltems G4-G8) is provided for communiy floodplain management purposes,
G4, Permit Number G5. Date Pemnit issuad G6. Date Certificate Of Compliance/Occupancy lssued

G7. This permit has been issued for: [ New Construction [ Substaritial improvement

G8. Elevation of as-buitt lowest floor (including basement)ofthe buiding: ____ . [Jfest [Jmeters (PR}Daturn __
GS. BFE or (in Zone AQ) depth of floading at the building site: —a [Jfeet [Jmeters (PR) Datum ____
G10. Community’s design flood elevation [ feet [ meters (PR) Datum _____

Local Offictal’s Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signature Date
Commants

[ Chieck here if attachments

FEMA Form 81-31, Mar 09 Replaces all previous editions




Building Photographs

See Instructions for ltem AB.

L

[ Forinsurance:Company Use:

" Buliding Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andior Bidg. No.) or P.O. Roule and Box No.
&17 East Old Sacond Street

Clty washington State NC ZIP Code 27889

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFiP flood insurance, affix at least two building photographs below according to
the instructions for Item AS. identify all photographs with: date taken; “Front View” and "Rear View"; and, if required, “Right
Side View” and “Left Side View.” if submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page on the

reverse.

Front View (2-14-12)

Rear View (2-14-12)
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INVOICE
W. F. BULOW INSPECTIONS.

LICENSE 10845
PO Box 309
Ayden, N.C. 28513

Phone-252-916-7391
October 31, 2013
Helland Consulting Planners, Inc
Atten: Gary Miller
310 West Main St
Washington, NC 27889
Subject: Asbestos inspection Tony Keech Residence

617 Old 2™ St
Washington,NC

Scope of work: Asbestos inspection of crawl space and lower exterior areas.

TOTAL Due $1260.00

No materials which could contain asbestos were found. Construction is block, brick and
wood, Date inspected 10-30-13
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CITY OF WASHINGTON

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 0 HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Subject: Certificate of Appropriateness — 617 Old East Second Street
Dear Adjoining Property Owner,

Whenever exterior renovation work is being conducted in the Washington Historic District all
property owners within 100 feet of the proposed construction activities are required to be
notified by the City of Washington. According to the application submitted by the City of
Washington, your propety is located within 100 feet of the above referenced property.

A request has been made by the county to demolish the house located at 617 Old
East Second Street.

You are welcomed and encouraged to attend the reularly scheduled meeting of the Washington
Historic Commission. Please note the following date, time, and place:

Date: Tuesday April 1, 2014

Place: City Hall - Municipal building, 102 East Second Street. Enter from the Market
Street side of the building and go to the second floor.

Time: 7:00 PM .
In the meantime, should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

nnifer Brennpan
Community Development Planner
252-946-0897
jbrennan@washingtonnc.gov



Adjoining Property Owners: 617 Old East Second Street

¢ Edward Irvine
613 Old East Second Street
Washington, NC 27889

¢ Ginger Newbold
612 East Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

o Jayne Wall
111 S. Reed Street
Washington, NC 27889

¢ Deanna Burleson
116 Charlotte Street
Washington, NC 27889

e Karen Kutchera
118 Charlotte Street
Washington, NC 27889

e Cecil Campbell
5064 Slatestone Rd.
Washington, NC 27889

e Jessie Respass
601 East Second Street
MWashington, NC 27889

o Eric Green
610 East Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

® Sharon Owen
622 East Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

® Hunter Gibbs
120 Charlotte Street
Washington, NC 27889



e (Caroline Case
124 Charlotte Street
Washington, NC 27889

* Emma Young Martin
617 East Second Street
Washington, NC 27889

e Elsie Spencer
615 East Second Street
Washington, NC 27889



MAIJOR WORKS

Ms. Gayle Morgan
133 and 135 West Main Street

New Windows



REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION

To: Historic Preservation Commission
From: lennifer Brennan, Planning & Development
Re: Gayle Morgan has submitted a request to replace the windows at 133 and 135 West Main Street .

A request has been made by Gayle Morgan to replace the original windows with new vinyl!
windows on the property located at 133 and 135 West Main Street. To grant such a request,
the Historic Preservation Commission must make findings of fact, which are included in the
sample motions below. Any conditions the Commission feels appropriate may be attached to

the motion.

Possible Actions

| move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to Ms.
Morgan to replace the windows located at 133 and 135 West Main Street with new vinyl
windows. This mation is based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous
with the Historic Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 3.4 Existing
Buildings, Windows and Doors.

Or

I move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to Ms.
Morgan to replace the windows located at 133 and 135 West Main Street with new vinyi
windows. This motion is based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous
with the Historic Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 3.4 Existing
Buildings, Windows and Doors. | further move that the Historic Preservation Commission place
the following conditions on the approval:

Or

| move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to Ms.
Morgan to replace the windows located at 133 and 135 West Main Street with new vinyl
windows. This motion is based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous
with the Historic Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 3.4 Existing
Buildings, Windows and Doors.



APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
Historic Preservation Commission
Washington, NC

To: Washington Historic Preservation Commission
102 East 2nd Street Please use Black Ink

Washington, NC 27889
Street Address of Property: /33 v [3S WEST mAm <

Historic Property/Name (if applicable):
Owner's Name: é-’ /V;/AL" V2N ar/

Lot Size: feet by . feet.
(width) (depth)

Brief Description of Work to be Done:

Hep/mar wWirdows on sccond Floor WiTh Hiigrl }?&“}7//96-/’)3"4/7’__
lelith gweoc Trin Lot GCrlths on outsidrox GLass
Mess 3S00 SE kS

[ understand that all applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness that require review by the Historic
Preservation Commission must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on the 15th of the month prior to the meeting
| wish to attend; otherwise consideration will be delayed until the following HPC meeting. An incomplete
application will not be accepted. 1 understand approved requests are valid for one year.

Office Use Only _
(Name of Applicant - type or print)
(Date Received) (Initials)
ACTION
O Approved (Matling Address) (Zip Code)
C Approved with Conditions
O Denied
O Withdrawn (Date) (Daytime Phone Number)
O Staff Approval ) \ _ ¢
: Vesser S 7Y cordltacd
(Date) (Authorized Signature) ignature of Applicant)

Upon being sighed and dated below by the Planning Department or designee, this application becomes a

Minor Works Certificate of Appropriateness. [t is valid until . Issuance of a Minor
Works Certificate shall not relieve the applicant, contractor, tenant, or property owner from obtaining any

other permit required by City code or any law. Minor work projects not approved by staff will be fowarded
to the Historic Preservation Commission for review at its next meeting.

(Minor Work Auth. Sig.) (Date)

Applicant's presence or that of your authorized representative s required at the meeting of the
Historic Preservation Commission at which the application is to be considered. You must give
written permission to your authorized representative to attend the hearing on your behalf.
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CITY OF WASHINGTON

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 0 HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Subject: Certificate of Appropriateness — 133 and 135 West Main Street
Dear Adjoining Property Owner,

Whenever exterior renovation work is being conducted in the Washington Historic District all
property owners within 100 feet of the proposed construction activities are required to be
notified by the City of Washington. According to the application submitted by the City of
Washington, your propety is located within 100 feet of the above referenced property.

Arequest has been made by the owner to replace the windows with new vinyl
windows on the property located at 133 and 135 West Main Street.

You are welcomed and encouraged to attend the reularly scheduled meeting of the Washington
Historic Commission. Please note the following date, time, and place:

Date: Tuesday April 1, 2014

Place: City Hall - Municipal building, 102 East Second Street. Enter from the Market
Street side of the building and go to the second floor.

Time: 7:00 PM
In the meantime, should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Brennan

Community Development Planner
252-946-0897
jbrennan@washingtonnc.gov



Adjoining Property Owners: 133 and 135 West Main Street

e Jayne Wall
111 S. Reed Drive
Washington, NC 27889

e Whit Blackstone
222 West Stewart Parkway
Suite 204
Washington, NC 27889

e Mark Gray
108 N. Elm Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

s L. Wright Properties
407 Queen Ann Rd.
Greenville, NC 27858

e William Mayo
411 River Rd
Washington, NC 27889

* Josephine Nobles
600 Winged Foot Ct
New Bern, NC 28562

*  Mary Sue Franklin
106 West Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

e Elta Buckman
136 North Washington Street
Washington, NC 27889

e Russell Smith
118 West Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

e William Jefferson
PO Box 901
Washington, NC 27889



John Logelfo
126 West Main Street
Washington, NC 27889

Ravenwood Properties
1641 Brook Run Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27614

Beaufort County Arts Council
108 Gladden Street
Washington, NC 27889



MINOR WORKS



APPLICZ2 "N FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPRC IATENESS
Historic Preservation Commission
Washington, NC

To: Washington Historic Preservation Commission
102 East 2nd Street Please use Black Ink

Washington, NC 27889

Street Address of Property: 237 .39 SE£. uﬂaxﬂ._a,z._‘ Jc

Historic Property/Name (if applicable):

mﬂdﬂ K MQCOQK-

Lot Size: feet by ,
(width) {(depth)

Owner's Name:
feet.

Brief Description of Work to be Done:

f\)-tgpstﬂ R—ida€ + W 4d3wS

I understand that all appiications for a Certificate of Appropriateness that require review by the Historic
Preservation Commission must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on the 15th of the month prior to the meeting
I'wish to attend; otherwise consideration will be delayed until the following HPC meeting. An incomplete
application will not be accepted. | understand approved requests are valid for one year.

Office Use Only ‘Dn vid I MmeCornf
(Name of Applicant - type or prinf)
(Date Received) (Initials)
ACTION 737 . 2.9 SE. LI9auk, By, -0 4
& Approved L. (Mailing Address) {Zip Code)
O Approved with Conditions
O Denied —— 2)r0//¢ 2SR-F Y7624 >
O  Withdrawn {Date) {Daytime Phone Number)
O, Staff Approval
|Qfiof 14 \ — W og’
(Ddte) uthorized Sighature) (Signature of Applicant)
A\

Upon being signed and dated below by the Planning Department or designee, this application becomes a

Minor Works Certificate of Appropriateness. [t is valid until . Issuance of a Minor
Works Certificate shall not relieve the applicant, contractor, tenant, or property owner from obtaining any

other permit required by City code or any law. Minor work projects not approved by staff will be fowarded

to the Historic Preservation Commission for review at |mgiz Q I ’ 4-
Aflo]ft

(Minor@ork Auth. Sig.) Y(Date)

Applicant's presence or that of your authorized representative is required at the meeting of the
Historic Preservation Commission at which the application is to be considered. You must give
written permission to your authorized representative to attend the hearing on your behalf.




APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
Historic Preservation Commission
Washington, NC

To: Washington Historic Preservation Commission :
102 East 2nd Street Please use Black Ink

Washington, NC 27889

Street Address of Property: AAR e~ Stacef

Historic Property/Name (if applicable): _LA-L-QLLQW\)_OC\A:QJ_QQ_&ML_

Owner's Name; D UAh . QAL C}L Eale cor e

Lot Size: feet by . feet.
(width) (depth)

Brief Description of Work to be Done:

Mmﬂ P a@aAJ {)jmm

| understand that all applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness that require review by the Historic
Preservation Commission must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on the 15th of the month prior to the meeting
I wish to attend; otherwise consideration will be delayed until the following HPC meeting. An incomplete
application will not be accepted. | understand approved requests are valid for one year.

Office Use Only “Kobeve ows  Raig 4wl GAo
(Name of Applicant - type orprint)
(Date Received) (Initials)
ACTION (HLA8 Us ou LY gﬂéﬁ'%ﬁ

O Approved (Mailing Address) N {(Zip Code
O Approved with Conditions
O Denied O30l ->oid  QS52- 192 5006
O Withdrawn (Date) {Daytime Phone Number)
O Staff Approval

(Date) (Authorized Signature) ignature pplicant

Upon being signed and dated below by the Planning Department or designee, this application becomes a

Minor Works Certificate of Appropriateness. It is valid until . Issuance of a Minor
Works Certificate shall not relieve the applicant, contractor, tenant, or property owner from obtaining any
other permit required by City code or any law. Minor work projects not approved by staff will be fowarded

to the Historic Preservation Commission for review at its next meeting.

(Minor Work Auth. Sig.) (Date)

Applicant's presence or that of your authorized representative is required at the meeting of the

Historic Preservation Commission at which the application is to be considered. You must give
written permission to your authorized representative to attend the hearing on your behalf.




APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
Historic Preservation Commission
Washington, NC

To: Woashington Historic Preservation Commission
102 East 2nd Street Please use Black Ink
Washington, NC 27889
Street Address of Property: [32 N Madeet S *. M.C
Historic Property/Name (if applicable):
Owner's Name: Dens/ pc/‘ ~ Couut “
Lot Size: feet by . feet.
(width) (depth)

Brief Description of Work to be Done:

WH’% "'ua‘."‘- h C‘e-_l_ ‘Dun\'/)

| understand that all applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness that require review by the Historic
Preservation Commission must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on the 15th of the month prior to the meeting
| wish to attend; otherwise consideration will be delayed until the following HPC meeting. An incomplete
appiication will not be accepted. | understand approved requests are valid for one year.

Office Use Only | ENECo  EFpck Tuc
ame or Applicant - type or prini)
(Date Received) (Initials)
ACTION /103 Stoten~ Ct A2y83 ¢
O  Approved (Mailing Address) (Zip Code)
O Approved with Conditions
O Denied 3-17-1Y 742 368G
O  Withdrawn (Date) (Daytime Phone Number)
O Staff Approval
Mé A=
(Date) (Authorized Signature) (Siylature of Applicant)

Upon being signed and dated below by the Planning Department or designee, this application becomes a

Minor Works Certificate of Appropriateness. It is valid until . Issuance of a Minor
Works Certificate shall not relieve the applicant, contractor, tenant, or property owner from obtaining any
other permit required by City code or any law. Minor work projects not approved by staff will be fowarded

to the Historic Preservation Commission for review at its next meeting.

(Minor Work Auth. Sig.) (Date)

Applicant's presence or that of your authorized representative is required at the meeting of the
Historic Preservation Commission at which the application is to be considered. You must give
written permission to your authorized representative to attend the hearing on your behalf.




OTHER BUSINESS



MINUTES



WASHINGTON HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Regular Scheduled Meeting — Minutes
Tuesday March 4, 2014
7:00 pm

Members Present
Picott Harrington Geraldine McKinley
Judi Hickson Ed Hodges
Jerry Creech Seth Shoneman
Victoria Radar

Members Absent
All members were present

Others Present
lennifer Brennan, Community Development Planner
John Rodman, Community and Cultural Services Director
Jessica Green, Administrative Support

L Opening of the meeting
The Chairman called the meeting to order.

H. Invocation
A moment of silence was taken.

li. Roll Call
A silent roll call was taken by staff.

The Chairman explained some changes to the agenda due to timing and weather. Judi Hickson made a
motion to approve the amended agenda. Her motion was seconded by Seth Shoneman.

Iv. Major Works, Certificate of Appropriateness

A. Major Works

1. Arequest has been made by the owner of 323 E Main Street to install a new storm door on
the front of the house.

Ms. Jefferson, home owner, came forward and was sworn in. She stated that she wanted to
install a storm door at the front entrance of her house to provide protection for the wooden
door. She explained that the storm door will be a full view door trimmed in white and the



handles will be brushed with stain nickel, to match the handles on the wooden door. M:s.
Jefferson provided the Commission with a picture of the proposed door and answered the
Commission’s questions regarding her request.

The Chairman opened the floor. There on one coming forward the floor was closed.

Seth Shoneman made the following motion: | move that the Historic Preservation Commission
grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to Ms. Jefferson to install a storm door on the front door
of her house. This motion is based on the following findings of fact: the application is
congruous with the Historic Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 3.4
Changes to Existing Building, His motion was seconded by Judi Hickson. All voted in favor and
the mation carried.

2. Arequest has been made by the owner of 622 West Second Street to replace windows on the
garage and on the back of the house. Additionally, they would like to replace the current
wooden fence on the side lot lines.

Mr. and Mrs. Withers, home owners, came forward and were sworn in. Mr. Withers stated that
they are half way through with the construction from their original COA and as they have gotten
further along they came across a couple of window issues. He explained that the first issue is
with the window in the upstairs bathroom. He stated that currently that window is above a
bathtub, but they plan on converting that into a shower. He explained that they would like the
window to be higher and a little wider. He stated that the new window height would be the
same as one of the panes on the window that is just to the left of it. Mr. Withers stated that the
window would be about 4ft wide and 20in tall. Mr. Hodges asked if the window was historic or
if it had been added in some point in time. Mr. Withers stated that he couldn’t tell when the
window was put in but it seems to be newer than the house and possibly put in when the
bathroom addition was done. Mr. Withers explained that it would be a wood window with a
single pane. Mr. Withers stated that in their original plans that were submitted for their
October COA did not show upstairs windows on the garage. Since then they have decided to
put a window at either end of the upstairs portion of the garage and then they would like to
replace the existing downstairs window to match. He stated that they would like to use wooden
twin windows with a two over two style, which would match the windows on the front of their
house.

Mr. Withers then moved on to the fence. He stated that the fence seems to have been
constructed piece by piece and originally they had planned on just replacing the section that had
fallen. Since then they have decided to replace the entire fence on the side lines. Ms. Withers
explained that the fence is not very sturdy and one good push will knock it down. They then
provided a picture of the fence on the east side between their house and the neighboring
house. Mr. Withers explained that the fence is either a 6 or 7ft fence with a dog ear design at
the top of the pickets, and they would like to do something similar. Ms. Hickson stated that a
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fence on a side rear yard could not go past the rear elevation of the house. Ms. Withers stated
that the fence would not come up to the back of the house. Mr. Creech stated that the fence
could not be any higher than 6ft and has to either be stained or painted based on the guidelines.

The Chairman opened the floor. There being none coming forward the floor was closed.

Judi Hickson made the following motion: | move that the Historic Preservation Commission grant
a Certificate of Appropriateness to Mr. and Mrs. James Withers to replace the existing windows
on the garage and on the rear fagade of the house on the property located at 622 West Second
Street. Additionally | move that they be allowed to replace the current fence in kind. This
motion is based on the following findings of fact: the application is congruous with the Historic
Preservation Commission Design Guidelines, specifically Section 3.4 Changes to Existing
Buildings and 4.6 Streetscape and Site Design. Her motion was seconded by Picott Harrington.
All voted in favor and the motion carried.

3. 133 and 135 W Main Street- Windows discussion

William Hardison came forward and was sworn in. He explained that they had previously
requested to repair and replace some windows at 133 and 135 West Main Street, He stated
that they had planned on repairing the front windows, but due to the age, deterioration, and
termite damage the windows are un-repairable. He explained that they would like to replace
them with a vinyl sash window. He stated that the windows would have a wood frame, like they
do now, but they would have a vinyl insert. Mr. Hardison then gave a description of the window
they would like to use. He stated that the window would look the same as it does now and he
presented the Commission a picture of what the original windows look like now. Mr. Hodges
asked if the transom windows would be replaced too. Mr. Hardison stated that they would have
to replace them also. Mr. Rodman stated that when the original COA was presented to the
Commission in May, they approved the use of vinyl windows on the sides and rear of the
building, but at that time they planned on trying to repair the front window. Since then it has
been determined that repairing the windows is not possible. Mr. Hardison stated that the
building at 245 W Main Street has the same type of window that he would like to use. Mr.
Hodges asked if he had looked at the cost of replacing the windows with wooden windows. Mr.
Hardison stated that he could not find anyone who makes wooden windows with the wood on
the inside and outside of the window. Ms. Brennan explained that this request was not publicly
noticed, so the Commission could not vote on the request. Mr. Rodman stated that Mr.
Hardison is only looking for some ideas and feedback from the Commission. Mr. Hodges stated
that with the current guidelines the windows should be replaced with wooden windows.
Victoria Rader stated that her neighbor on Water Street makes wooden windows and suggested
that Mr. Hardison speak to him. Ms. Brennan stated that she could get the contact information
and give it to Mr. Hardison. She stated that maybe Ms. Rader’s neighbor could at [east provide a
cost estimate. Mr. Hardison stated that he would work with staff and come back to the
Commission at their April meeting.



B. Minor Works

1. Arequest has been made by the owner at 331 East Main Street to replace the gas pack on
the property.

2. Arequest has been made by the owner at 725 West Second Street to change out the HVAC
system.

3. Arequest has been made by the City of Washington to remove the five pine trees and front
porch of the house at 312 Water Street.

Seth Shoneman made a motion to approve all the minor works. His motion was seconded by
Judi Hickson. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Old Business
1. Demolition by Neglect — 739 West Second Street

Mr. Rodman came forward and explained that this is a hearing by the Commission on a structure
that is undergoing demolition by neglect. Mr. Rodman then explained the meaning of
demolition by neglect and the process. He explained that they would like to address historic
structures before they get to the point of demolition. Mr. Rodman stated that they have
addressed six structures with demolition by neglect in the past and four of the structures were
brought up to standards. Mr. Rodman presented the Commission with the demolition by
neglect procedure. He then explained how the house at 739 W Second Street, owner David
McCook, has gone through the process and when each step was completed. Mr. Rodman
explained that Mr. McCook waived his right to the demolition by neglect hearing and is not
pleading any financial or economic hardship. Mr. Rodman stated that the owner has
acknowledged that repairs need to be done and has applied for minor COAs to do some of the
work. He explained that the Commission needed to open up the fioor for public comment. He
stated that the Commission also needs to decide if the structure is actually going through
demolition by neglect, if they believe in fact it is then the Commission needs to advise staff to
send Mr. McCook an official Order to Repair notice. This Order to Repair gives Mr. McCook a
certain amount of time to complete the needed work. Mr. Rodman stated that staff does need
the Commission to make a motion in order for them to send the Order to Repair notice.

The Chairman opened the floor for public comment.

Michael Overton came forward and was sworn in. He explained that he currently owns 737 W
2" Street, which is to the left of 739 W 2™ Street. He stated that he was the one who sent the
original complaint letter back in 2012, He explained that this has been a two year process. Mr,
Overton stated that he has tried to sell his house numerous times. Mr. Overton expressed his
frustration with the amount of time it has taken to get to this point. He stated that this house is
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an eye sore for West 2" Street and he hopes that the Commission follows through with this
process. He explained that it is hurting his ability to sell his home because people who look at
his house want to know what the deal with the neighboring house is. Mr. Overton stated that
Mr. McCook is working the system and only does the minimal work required for his COA. Jerry
McKinley agreed with Mr. Overton’s comments and explained her same experience with trying
to sell a vacant home close to this house.

Mr. Rodman then explained the difference between an actual Order to Repair and a certificate
of Appropriateness.

Jerry Creech made the following motion: | move that the structure at 739 W 2™ Street is
undergoing demolition by neglect and | advise the Planning staff to issue and send Mr. McCook
at 739 W 2" Street an Order to Repair the structure. His motion was seconded by Judi Hickson.
All voted in favor and the motion carried.

2. Update — 312 Water Street

Jennifer Brennan came forward and updated the Commission on the Water Street house and
answered any questions they had.

Vi Other Business
1. Design Guidelines
This item was moved to the April meeting.
VIl. Approval of Minutes — February 4, 2014
Judi Hickson made a motion to approve the February minutes. Her motion was seconded by Picott
Harrington. All voted in favor and the motion carried.
Vill. Adjourn

There being no other business Picott Harrington made a motion to adjourn. His motion was seconded
by Seth Shoneman.



